company), a private limited company. In the course of business, 

the company obtained credit facilities from the complainant bank. 

In discharge of the said liability, the company issued Cheque No. 

4330528 dated 19.06.2012 for an amount of Taka 15,00,00,000/- ( 

Fifteen crore) in favour of the complainant. Upon presentation, the 

said cheque was dishonoured on 19.06.2012 due to “insufficient 

of fund.” Thereafter, a statutory notice demanding payment was 

issued on 27.06.2012. The drawer received the notice on 

01.07.2012 but failed to make payment within the stipulated time.